

To be argued by: Matthew M. Hoffman, Esq.
Time requested: 30 minutes

APL-2018-00191

New York State
Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Claim for Compensation Benefits
under the Workers' Compensation Law made by,

SANDRA L. O'DONNELL,
Claimant-Respondent,

-vs-

ERIE COUNTY, EMPLOYER C/O FCS ADMINISTRATORS,
Employer and Administrator Appellants,

and

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,
Respondent.

WCB Case No.: G0360932
Court of Appeals No.: 2018-756

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
ERIE COUNTY

New York State Department of Law
Honorable Letitia James
Attorney General
Patrick A. Woods
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol

Matthew M. Hoffman, Esq.
HAMBERGER & WEISS
*Attorneys for Administrator Appellants
and Employer*
700 Main Place Tower
350 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14202
716-852-5200
mhoffman@hwcomp.com

Robert Grey, Esq.
Grey & Grey, LLP
360 Main Street
Farmingdale, NY 11735

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....2

POINT I

**THE BOARD MAY NOT INFER THE CLAIMANT’S POST-RETIREMENT
REDUCTION IN EARNINGS IS DUE TO HER DISABILITY BASED ON THE
CLAIMANT’S FAILURE TO APPLY HER REMAINING EARNING CAPACITY.**
.....3

POINT II

**EVEN IF THE INFERENCE WAS APPROPRIATELY DRAWN,
IT FAILED WHEN THE CLAIMANT CONCEDED SHE DID
NOT SEARCH FOR ANY WORK FOLLOWING HER RETIREMENT.6**

POINT III

**THE CLAIMANT’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING A REVERSAL OF THE
COURT’S DECISION IN ZAMORA, UNCONSTITUTIONAL RULE MAKING,
THE BOARD’S USURPATION OF A LEGISLATIVE ROLE, AND DUE
PROCESS VIOLATIONS ARE ALL UNPRESERVED FOR REVIEW.....8**

POINT IV

**THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD DID NOT CREATE AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL POLICY OF REFUSING TO DRAW THE INFERENCE
DISCUSSED IN ZAMORA.....9**

POINT V

**THE APRIL 2017 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 15[3][W] DOES NOT REQUIRE
REVISITING THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN ZAMORA.....16**

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Workers' Compensation Law Section 15[3][w].....	2,8,16
Workers' Compensation Law Section 15[5]	9

Cases

<u>Ellington v EMI Music, Inc.</u> , 24 NY3d 239, 246 [2014]	8
<u>Zamora v New York Neurologic Assoc.</u> , 19 NY 3d 186 [2012].....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Burns v Varriale</u> , 9 NY3d 207 [2007]	3,4,16
<u>Bingham v New York City Tr. Auth.</u> , 99 NY2d 355 [2003].....	8
<u>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</u> , 66 NY2d 516, 518 [1985].....	11
<u>Jordan v Decorative Co.</u> , 230 NY 522 [1921].....	5,11
<u>Workmen's Compensation Fund</u> , 224 NY 13 [1918]	10
<u>King v Riccelli Enterprises</u> , 156 AD3d 1095 [3d Dept 2017]	12
<u>Palmer v Champlain Val. Specialty</u> , 149 AD3d 1343 [3d Dept 2017]	12
<u>Reese v Sysco Food Services-Albany</u> , 148 AD3d 1478 [3d Dept 2017].....	15
<u>Ballou v Southworth-Milton, Inc.</u> , 107 AD3d 1084 [3d Dept 2013]	6
<u>Zamora v New York Neurologic Assoc.</u> , 79 AD3d 1471 [3d Dept 2010] [2012]	7

<u>Tipping v Natl. Surface Cleaning Mgt., Inc.</u> , 29 AD3d 1200	
[3d Dept 2006]	6,7
<u>Holman v Hyde Park Nursing Home</u> , 268 AD2d 705 [3d Dept 2000] ...	14,15
<u>Benesch v Util. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 263 AD2d 585 [3d Dept 1999].....	14
<u>Coyle v Intermagnetics Corp.</u> , 267 AD2d 621 [3d Dept 1999].....	12
<u>Miller v Pan Am. World Airways</u> , 46 AD2d 718 [3d Dept 1974]	4,5
<u>Becker v Gen. Electric Co.</u> , 210 AD 495 [3d Dept 1924].....	5
<u>Dzink v U.S. R.R. Admin.</u> , 204 AD 164 [3d Dept 1923].....	4
<u>Caldor Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 418067 [WCB Case No. 5940 7452,	
Jan. 25, 2013].....	12,14
<u>Walmart 1959</u> , 2012 WL 4040526	
[WCB Case No. 5972 2324 Sept. 6, 2012].....	10
<u>Sixth Ave. Elecs. City</u> , 2012 WL 3057683 [WCB Case No. G023 5979	
July 23, 2012]	10
<u>Stagnitta v Consol. Edison Co. of New York</u> , 24 AD3d 1099, 1100	
[3d Dept 2005]	12
